FIRST INFORMATION

RST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION - CITY

Sub-Division: Imphal

Districts: -

Imphal West

FIR No. 13(02)2024 City-PS U/s. 121/121-A IPC

Date & hour of occurrence: 09-02-2024

& 13/17/20 UA(P) Act

	the state of the s	at 3:15 pm	
Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distances & directions from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station	
Date: 09/02/2024 at 4:00 pm	Prajatantra Galli, Thangal Bazar, Imphal	Dt. 09/02/2024	
NR A first information	About 150 mtrs.		

N.B. --- A first information must be authenticated by the signatures, mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer.

and accessed by tile	signature of the officer rec	ording it.	,	or intormar
Name & residence of informant complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case
Sub-Inspt. N. Gavaskar Singh of City Police Station, Imphal-West, Manipur.	1) Brahmacharimayum Santosh Sharma (44) @Lanchingba S/o (L) B. Iboyaima Sharma of Bashikhong Bazar Imphal East 2) Laitonjam Omeshwor Singh (29) S/o (L) L. Rajen Singh of	Waging War against the Govt. of India and raising fund by a member of an unlawful organization	Shri L. Santos Singh, MPS, SDPO-Imphal may kindly investigate the case.	
OE attached	Hiyanglam Mayai Leikai, Kakching district and	Testinoses Alba		
S. Guikan Thangal Inspt./OC, City-P.S. Dt. 09/02/2024	3) Bachaspatimayum Maxson Sharma (23) S/o B. Deva Sharma of Khurai Thangjam Leikai	PROFILE THE	A base of the	V [†]
Officer-in-Charge City Police Station Imphal West District, Mar	Imphal East Manipur	Punishable U/S. 121/121-A IPC & 13/ 17/20 UA(P) Act.	Take Bay	

S. Guikan Thangal Signed: (S. Guikan Thangal)

Designation: Inspt./OC, City-P.S.

Date: 09/02/2024 Officer-in-Charge City Police Station Imphal West District, Manipur Scanned with CamScanner To,

The Officer-in-Charge, City Police Station Imphal-West, Manipur.

Subject:-Report

Sir,



I have the Honour to state that today i.e. 09/02/2024 at @ 2:30 pm received a reliable information about the presence of some members of valley base banned organisation in and around Thangal Bazar area for monitory demands to some businessmen and to do other prejudicial activities. On received of the above information, self along with SI. Super, ASI Kapangei Kamei and ASI Anand Singh of City-PS rushed towards Prajatantra Galli, Thangal Bazar, Imphal and conducted frisking and checking. In that three unknown persons came in a very suspicious manner towards the frisking and checking area. Due to their suspicious nature, they were detained and verified at the spot and they identified themselves as 1) one Brahmacharimayum Santosh Sharma (44) @Lanchingba S/o (L) B. Iboyaima Sharma of Bashikhong Bazar Imphal East army no 116 of 2018 batch (prepak UPPK Group), 2) Laitonjam Omeshwor Singh (29) S/o (L) L. Rajen Singh of Hiyanglam Mayai Leikai, Kakching district and 3) Bachaspatimayum Maxson Sharma (23) S/o B. Deva Sharma of Khurai Thangjam Leikai Imphal East Manipur. Further, they disclosed that they were an active member of PREPAK (UPPK) group working under the command of one S/s Major Kabi. Mr Santosh also disclosed that as instructed by S/s Major Kabi They came to Khwai Bazar area Thangal Bazar to collect money from the businessmen, Mr. Kabi gave many contact cards of "UPPK Chingkhei Khun Ngakpa contact no. 6909106890 maru 500" to many businessmen located at Thangal Bazar, Imphal. On his body searched, of Mr. Santosh found 1) one wallet black in colour containing a sum of Rs. 15,120/-(500x29, 200x2, 100x1, 50x1, 20x1 & 10x5), 2) · one Redmi Note 7 Pro, 3) · one Lava H6 Hero 600i, 4) one piece of paper written as "UPPK Chingkhei Group Khun Ngakpa contact no: 6909106890 Maru 500", and on body searched of Mr. Omeshwor found One Poco X2 Mobile phone, one Samsung Duos Mobile, One Nokia TA 1575, One bag black in colour, Amount of Rs 17010/- (500x14, 100x100 & 10x1) and on body searched of Mr. Bachaspatimayum Maxson Sharma found Money bag (black in colour) containing Rs 2620/- (500x4, 50x1, 20x3, 10x6). Redmi 12 Pro (mobile Phone)

Later, on instincts of Mr. Santosh found one One Hero Destiny (two wheeler) Blue in colour bearing regd no MN01AL-6932. and from Mr. Maxson found One Activa 3G bearing regd no MN01AB-5601 maroon in colour. Hence, a prima facie is well established against him. So, they were arrested at the spot at 3:15 pm and seized the following items at 3:30 pm

- 1) one wallet black in colour containing a sum of Rs. 15,120/-(500x29, 200x2, 100x1, 50x1, 20x1 & 10x5),
- 2) · one Redmi Note 7 Pro,
- one Lava H6 Hero 600i.
- 4) one piece of paper written as "UPPK Chingkhei Group Khun Ngakpa contact no: 6909106890 Maru 500".
- 5) One Hero Destiny (two wheeler) Blue in colour bearing regd no MN01AL 6932 from the possession of Mr. Santosh and
- 1) One Poco X2 Mobile phone,
- 2) One Samsung Duos Mobile,
- 3) One Nokia TA 1575, One bag black in colour, Amount of Rs 17010/- (500x14, 100x100 & 10x1) from the possession of Mr. Omeshwor and
- 1) One Money bag (black in colour) containing Rs 2620/- (500x4, 50x1, 20x3, 10x6).
- 2) Redmi 12 Pro (mobile Phone) from the possession of Mr. Maxson by observing all the necessary formalities.

It is therefore requested to kindly take further necessary action.

Dated: - 09/02/2024

Treated as an OE of Case
FIR NO. 13 (2) 2024) City PS
VIS 121/121-A ZPC 2 13/17/20 UA(P)Act.

Yours faithfully

Sub-Inspt. N. Gavaskar Singh of City Police Station Imphal-West, Manipur.

S. Guikan Thougal

OC - City Ps

Officer-in-Charge
City Police Station